



varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 9858 OF 2018**

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd ... Petitioner

vs.

State of Maharashtra and Ors ... Respondents

Mr. Shivprasad R. Page a/w. Ms. Eesha Jaifalkar for the Petitioner
Mr. P.V. Nelson Rajan, AGP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 6th MAY 2026

ORDER:

1. This petition is filed challenging the order passed by the respondent authority cancelling the no objection certificate issued for running a petrol pump. Based on the complaint received, it appears that the no objection certificate is cancelled. Nothing is pointed out in the petition that the no objection is cancelled illegally.

There is no illegality or perversity in the reasons recorded for cancellation of the no objection certificate.

2. I therefore see no reason to interfere with the impugned order in the exercise of the discretionary jurisdiction under Article 227 of the Constitution of India.

3. The writ petition is dismissed.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)